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KENDALL L.D. BONEBRAKE

Chief of Enforcement

ALEX J. ROSE

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3050

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (279) 237-3752

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of: ) FPPC No. 2023-00006
)
) STIPULATION, DECISION, AND ORDER
)
THE COUNTY OF SAN BENITO ) Date Submitted to Commission:
) November 20, 2025

Respondent.

N’ N’ N N N N’

INTRODUCTION
Respondent County of San Benito (the “County”) is a county located in the central coast region
of California. Situated in the California Coast Ranges, the County had a population of 67,643, as of the
year the violations occurred in 2022." The County seat is the city of Hollister.
Under the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),? campaign-related mailings are prohibited from being
sent at public expense if they unambiguously urge the passage or defeat of a ballot measure. The Act also

maintains that a local government agency that spends $1,000 or more in public funds to advocate for or

! United States Census Bureau.

2 The Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to the
Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in
Sections 18104 through 18998 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations. All regulatory references are to Title 2,
Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.
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against a ballot measure qualifies as a campaign committee and must comply with all provisions of the
Act related to campaign committees, including filing campaign statements and reports. Additionally,
campaign-related mailings and advertisements must adhere to certain advertising disclaimer regulations.
Respondent violated the Act by distributing a campaign-related mailing at public expense, failing to
include a disclosure statement on the mailer, and failing to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement
and a 24-Hour Independent Expenditure Report.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The violations in this case occurred in 2022, so all legal references and discussions of the law
pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at that time.

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of California found and declared that
previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and local
authorities.? For this reason, the Act is to be construed liberally to accomplish its purposes.*

One purpose of the Act is to promote transparency by ensuring that expenditures made in
election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper
practices are inhibited.’ In furtherance of this purpose, the Act establishes a comprehensive campaign
reporting system® and requires any committee that supports or opposes a ballot measure to print its
name as part of any advertisement.” Another purpose of the Act is to provide adequate enforcement
mechanisms so the Act will be “vigorously enforced.”®
/1
/1
/1

3 Section 81001, subd. (h).
4 Section 81003.

3 Section 81002, subd. (a).
6 Sections 84200, e seq.

7 Section 84506.

8 Section 81002, subd. (f).
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Prohibited Campaign Related Mailing Sent at Public Expense

The Act prohibits sending a newsletter or other mailing at public expense.” While the Act seems
to be written in absolute terms, regulations have focused this prohibition to reflect the intent of the Act.
Specifically, newsletters and other mailings are prohibited if (1) the item is a tangible item; (2) the item
expressly advocates the qualification, passage, or defeat of a clearly identified measure, or
unambiguously urges a particular result in an election; (3) public moneys are paid to distribute the item,
or to prepare the item, for more than $50, with the intent of sending the item; and (4) more than 200
substantially similar items are sent during the course of an election.'”

A communication “expressly advocates” the nomination, election, or defeat of a candidate or

the qualification, passage, or defeat of a measure if it contains express words of advocacy such as “vote

99 <6 29 ¢¢ 9 6 99 ¢ 99 ¢¢

for,” “elect,” “support,” “cast your ballot,” “vote against,” “defeat,” “reject,” “sign petitions for.”!! The
following nonexhaustive examples, referring to candidates or measures on the ballot in an upcoming
election, illustrate statements that in most contexts would not be susceptible of any reasonable
interpretation other than as an appeal to vote for or against a specific candidate or measure: “Smith’s
the One”; “No Measure A”; “Rally ‘round O’Malley”; “Create jobs with Measure X”’; “Only Nancy
Brown can clean out City Hall”; “Proposition 123 - your last chance to save California”; “Joe Green
will earn your trust”; “Bob Boone is unqualified for office and a special-interest puppet”; “Shirley Hall
- bad for California, bad for you.”!?

If a mailing does not contain express language it still may unambiguously urge a particular
result in an election in one of two ways: (1) when it clearly is campaign material or campaign activity,
such as bumper stickers, billboards, door-to-door canvassing, posters, advertising “floats,” or mass
media advertising;'® or (2) when the style, tenor, and timing of the communication can be reasonably

characterized as campaign material and not a fair presentation of facts serving only an informational

? Section 89001.

10 Regulation 18901.1, subd. (a).

1 Section 82025, subd. (c)(2).

12 Section 82025, subd. (c)(2)(B).
13 Regulation 18420.1, subd. (b)(1).
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purpose.'* Some factors to consider when assessing style, tenor, and timing include, but are not limited
to whether the communication is (1) funded from a special appropriation related to the measure as
opposed to a general appropriation; (2) consistent with the normal communication pattern for the
agency; (3) consistent with the style of other communications issued by the agency; and (4) using
inflammatory or argumentative language.'®

The Commission adopted Regulation 18420.1 based on the California Supreme Court’s decision
in Vargas v. City of Salinas, et. al. (2009) 46 Cal. 4th 1.!° In Vargas, the Court relied heavily on its
decision in Stanson v. Mott (1976) 17 Cal. 3d 206. Stanson established the analysis for determining
when communications by a governmental agency that do not contain express advocacy still constitute
campaign activity. The Court went on to conclude that certain publicly financed literature that is not
clearly campaign material and that purports to contain only relevant information can be prohibited
campaign activity depending on the “style, tenor and timing of the publication.”!’

Neither Vargas nor Stanson directly concerned any provisions of the Act. They were decided
based on the constitutional prohibition against unauthorized use of public funds. But, since in those
cases the State Supreme Court had defined when government agencies are prohibited from using public
moneys to pay for communications related to ballot measures, the Commission adopted the parameters
described in Vargas for determining when a government agency makes contributions and independent
expenditures under the Act.'®

Payments by State or Local Agencies for a Campaign-Related Communication

California Code of Regulations Section 18420.1 addresses the use of public funds by state and
local governmental agencies for communications that are campaign-related. Under this regulation, a

payment made by a state or local agency, or by any person acting on its behalf, in connection with a

communication to the public that expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified

14 Regulation 18420.1, subd. (b)(2).

15 Regulation 18420.1, subd. (d).

16 Fair Political Practices Commission, Minutes of Meeting, Public Session, Sept. 10, 2009, item no. 25, page 3.
7 1d. at 222.

I8 Fair Political Practices Commission, Minutes of Meeting, Public Session, Sept. 10, 2009, item no. 25, page 3.
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candidate or measure, or that unambiguously urges a particular electoral outcome when considered as a
whole and in context, is classified either as a contribution or an independent expenditure under the
Political Reform Act."

A payment is treated as a contribution if made at the behest of the affected candidate or
committee, and as an independent expenditure if made independently of any candidate or committee.?’
The regulation defines “unambiguous urging” to include communications that are clearly campaign
material or activity—such as mass media advertisements, signs, or canvassing—as well as materials
that, due to their style, tone, and timing, are reasonably characterized as campaign materials rather than
informational communications.?!

Any public expenditure related to such communications, whether direct or indirect, is covered
by this regulation. This includes costs related to designing, producing, printing, or formulating content,
and encompasses expenditures for polling, research, computer services, software, programming, and
the salaries or fees of agency staff, consultants, or vendors involved in the communication.?

In assessing whether a communication is campaign-related, relevant considerations include the
source of funding (particularly if from a special appropriation tied to a measure), consistency with the
agency’s usual communication practices, and the presence of language that is inflammatory, persuasive,
or otherwise lacks neutrality.??

However, certain communications are not considered contributions or independent expenditures
under this regulation. These exceptions include agency reports evaluating a measure when made
available upon request; public announcements of agency positions in public meetings or within official
agendas or minutes; written arguments submitted for inclusion in a voter information pamphlet; views
presented by agency staff at the request of outside organizations in a public meeting; and any

communication clearly authorized by law.?*

19 Regulation 18420.1, subd. (a).
20 Regulation 18420.1, subds. (a)(1) and (2).
21 Regulation 18420.1, subds. (b)(1) and (2).
22 Regulation 18420.1, subd. (c).
23 Regulation 18420.1, subd. (d).
24 Regulation 18420.1, subd. ().
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Finally, any agency qualifying as a “committee” under Government Code Section 82013 is
required to comply with campaign reporting obligations under the Political Reform Act.?®

Advertisement Disclosures

An advertisement includes any general or public communication which is authorized and paid
for by a committee for the purpose of supporting or opposing one or more ballot measures.?* More
importantly, such an advertisement, that is paid for by an independent expenditure, must include a
disclosure statement that identifies the name of the committee. “Ad paid for by” should immediately
precede the committee’s name as it appears on campaign statements.?’ Finally, the law requires that the
disclosure area look a specific way, including, the text appearing in an Arial or equivalent type of at
least 10-point and being in a contrasting color and printed or drawn on the bottom of at least one page
that is set apart from any other printed matter.?®

Campaign Statements and Reports

A committee is any person or combination of persons who, in a calendar year, receives
contributions totaling $2,000 or more; makes independent expenditures totaling $1,000 or more; or
makes contributions totaling $10,000 or more to or at the behest of candidates or other committees.*’
When a state or local governmental agency uses public moneys for a communication that (1) expressly
advocates for or against a clearly identified candidate or ballot measure or (2) unambiguously urges a
particular result in an election, the Act identifies that payment as an independent expenditure.*’ The
standard for determining if a communication by a public agency qualifies as an independent
expenditure is the same as the standard for the campaign related mailings sent at public expense

discussed above.’!

25 Regulation 18420.1, subd. (f).

26 Section 84501.

27 Sections 84502, subd. (b) and 84211, subd. (o).
28 Section 84504.2.

29 Section 82013.

30 Regulation 18420.1, subd. (a).

31 See Regulations 184201.1 and 18901.1.
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If a state or local governmental agency distributes communications that qualify as campaign
expenditures and cost $1,000 or more in a calendar year, it qualifies as an independent expenditure
committee.>? A committee must file a late independent expenditure report within 24 hours of making an
expenditure of $1,000 or more during the 90 days prior to an election.’®> An expenditure is made on the
date the payment is made or on the date consideration, if any, is received, whichever is earlier.>* The
report must include the committee’s name, committee’s address, number or letter of the measure,
jurisdiction of the measure, amount, date, and description of goods or services for which the late
independent expenditure was made.* In addition to the 24-Hour Independent Expenditure Report
(“Form 496”), an independent expenditure committee must also file an Independent Expenditure
Campaign Statement (“Form 461”’), which includes some of the information reported on the Form 496
and additional information which provides more transparency.*® Requiring local government agencies
to file campaign statements and reports furthers the Act’s purpose in disclosing expenditures made in
election campaigns so that voters are fully informed and improper practices are inhibited.?’

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS

Measure Q was a local zoning, land use, and development ballot initiative in San Benito County
on the November 8, 2022 General Election. A “yes” vote on Measure Q supported removing the
commercial thoroughfare and commercial regional node land use designations from the General Plan
and requiring a public vote for future amendments redesignating agriculture, rangeland, or rural land
use designations for other uses. A simple majority vote was required for approval of Measure Q, but it
was defeated with 56.09% (10,787) voting no.

Newsletter

On or around September 22, 2022, prior to the election, Clifford Moss, a strategic

communications company, distributed a five-page newsletter (the “Newsletter”), on behalf of the

32 Regulation 18420, subd. (d).
33 Sections 82036.5 and 84204,
34 Section 82025 (a).

35 Section 84204.

36 Section 84200, subd. (b).

37 Section 81002, subd. (a).
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County, in opposition to Measure Q to approximately 18,900 local residents. The County paid
$19,785.65 to Clifford Moss for the production and distribution of the Newsletter on October 1, 2022.
The Newsletter prominently featured the official County seal in color at the top left of the “Dear
Resident” page.

The tone and content of the Newsletter urge opposition to Measure Q. The Newsletter does not
expressly oppose Measure Q, but the structure of the Newsletter clearly and unfairly emphasizes the
negative consequences of Measure Q.

The argumentative strategy employed by the County is layered. First, the Newsletter lays out a
problem, the County’s poor financial state. For example, the page titled “Facts Regarding San Benito
County” (“Page 3”) states that the County is “one of the poorest funded in the state,” and is in desperate
need of economic and road improvements. Second, the Newsletter continues by noting the County’s
problems and causes. For example, Page 3 states the County’s “roads [are] deteriorating” due to
“underinvestment” and that current revenue is “not sufficient to cover the rising costs of all needed road
improvements.” Third, the Newsletter links the problem and cause, revenue shortfall, to the lack of
commercial and industrial development in the County, which Measure Q aims to curb. The County
makes its intention to correct the aforementioned problem known by stating on Page 3, “The goal of
County government is to provide the best possible community for our residents by providing
infrastructure and services...”

Thus, the Newsletter opposes Measure Q by stating, Measure Q “will have a significant impact
on future commercial and industrial development in the County.” Therefore, Measure Q will keep the
County poor and the infrastructure in an unacceptable condition.

The page titled “Information Related to Measure Q” (“Page 17) further outlines potential harm
from Measure Q. First, it states that Measure Q “will take longer and add risk to potential investors.”
Second, the Newsletter states that if Measure Q passed, the County “could lose certain economic
development opportunities.” Third, the Newsletter states that if Measure Q passed, the County “could
lose $6.56 million annually by 2035.” The aforementioned quotes from the Newsletter are made

without any counterbalancing positive statements about Measure Q. One could argue the description of
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increased voter involvement is in support of Measure Q, but it is framed bureaucratically, not as a

99 ¢

benefit. Finally, Page 1 uses phrases like “discourage investment,” “reduce revenue,” and “add risk,”
which are persuasive and not neutral.

Thus, the style is formal and governmental, and carries the weight of authority. The tenor is
negative and cautionary. As for timing, the Newsletter was sent within two months prior to the election
and explicitly mentions the upcoming election. Despite the disclaimer, “I’m not writing to tell you how
to vote,” the Newsletter omits any positive and supportive Measure Q arguments, such as land
preservation, preventing sprawling development, and removing power from County Supervisors.
Therefore, the Newsletter’s style, tenor, and timing possess the necessary characteristics to be
campaign material.

The Newsletter constitutes campaign material in violation of Section 89001. The Newsletter
qualifies as a mass mailing at public expense: it was a tangible item sent to over 200 recipients, when
taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election, and paid for
using public funds. Its content, timing, tone, and format establish that it was designed to
unambiguously urge a particular outcome in the election.

Because the Newsletter qualifies as campaign material paid for with public funds, the County
thereby qualified as an independent expenditure committee. As such, the County was required to
include appropriate advertisement disclosure statements on the mailing pursuant to the Act. The
Newsletter did not contain the required disclosures. Although the County’s name and seal appear on the
Newsletter, these elements are not a substitute for the mandated disclaimer language. Accordingly, the
Newsletter failed to meet the Act’s advertisement disclosure requirements.

In summary, the County’s production and distribution of the Newsletter constituted a mass
mailing at public expense that unambiguously urged voters to oppose Measure Q. The content, tone,
timing, and presentation of the Newsletter all point to a coordinated effort to influence the outcome of
the election. The Newsletter was not a neutral communication, but rather political campaign material

disseminated in violation of the Act. The County further violated campaign finance laws by failing to
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include required disclosure language on the mailing and by failing to file mandatory campaign reports,
as discussed below.

Campaign Filings

As an Independent Expenditure Committee, the County failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement (“Form 461”) for the reporting period of January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022,
despite qualifying as an independent expenditure committee upon making a $19,785 independent
expenditure on or around October 1, 2022. The deadline for filing the above Form 461 was January 31,

2023 and the total amount reported should have included $19,785.

Additionally, the County failed to timely file a 24-hour Independent Expenditure Report (“Form

496”) for the Newsletter. Namely, the County failed to timely file a Form 496 for the $19,785
independent expenditure made on or around October 1, 2022 by the October 2, 2022 deadline.
VIOLATIONS

Count 1: Prohibited Campaign-Related Mass Mailing Sent at Public Expense

The County sent a prohibited campaign-related mass mailing at public expense on or around
September 22, 2022, in violation of Government Code Section 89001 and Regulation 18901.1.

Count 2: Failure to Include Proper Disclosure on Campaign Advertisements

The County failed to include a proper advertising disclosure on the mailers referenced as the
“Newsletter” which was sent on or around September 22, 2022, in violation of Government Code
Section 84502.

Count 3: Failure to Timely File Semi-annual Campaign Statement

The County failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the $19,758 in
independent expenditures for the reporting period of January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022, in
violation of Government Code Section 84200, subdivision (b).

Count 4: Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Independent Expenditure Report

The County failed to timely file a 24-hour Independent Expenditure Report for the $19,758
independent expenditure made on or around October 31, 2022, in violation of Government Code

Section 84204.
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PROPOSED PENALTY

This matter consists of four proposed counts. The maximum penalty that may be imposed is
$5,000 per count. Thus, the maximum penalty that may be imposed for the counts charged here is
$20,000.

This matter does not qualify for the streamline program because it involves the use of public funds
for campaign-related purposes, a violation which is not eligible for the streamline program. Regarding
the violations pertaining to the missing advertisement disclosures and the late filing of campaign
statements and reports, while those may be eligible under the streamline program on their own, since
they are tied to the violation involving the use of public funds, they are not eligible under the streamline
program.

In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the Commission
considers the facts of the case, the public harm involved, and the purpose of the Act. In particular, the
Commission considers the factors codified in Regulation Section 18361.5(e)(1)-(8): (1) The extent and
gravity of the public harm caused by the specific violation; (2) The level of experience of the violator
with the requirements of the Political Reform Act; (3) Penalties previously imposed by the Commission
in comparable cases; (4) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (5)
Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (6) Whether the violator demonstrated
good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other governmental agency in a manner not
constituting complete defense under Government Code Section 83114(b); (7) Whether the violation was
isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political
Reform Act or similar laws; and (8) Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation,
voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.*

Using public funds for a prohibited purpose carries a high degree of public harm. The nature of
the County’s violations of the Act is particularly concerning, as recognized by the California Supreme

Court in Stanson v. Mott, where the court stated “the use of the public treasury to mount an election

38 See Regulation 83116, subd. (c).
39 Regulation 18361.5, subd. (e)(1)-(8).
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campaign which attempts to influence the resolution of issues which our Constitution leaves to the ‘free
election’ of the people [sic] does present a serious threat to the integrity of the electoral process.”*® The
use of public funds to support or oppose ballot measures is prohibited because of the public harm of
taxpayer funds being used to influence the voting public’s views on ballot measures. Here, the County
opposed the passage of a local measure using $19,758 in public funds. The County influenced the election
with the Newsletter, and Measure Q failed.

The Act seeks to further protect the integrity of our electoral process by ensuring that voters know
who is responsible for the political advertisements that seek to influence how they cast their ballot, and
the voting public is harmed when that information is not included on campaign advertisements. In this
case, the public harm was caused by the Newsletter advertisement failing to include proper advertisement
disclaimers. In mitigation, the language and logo on the Newsletter clearly identified the County as the
responsible party, and therefore mitigated the harm that would have resulted from a completely
anonymous advertisement.

The public harm inherent in campaign late-filing violations is that the public is deprived of
important, time-sensitive information regarding campaign activity, which is heightened when related to
pre-election activity and 24-Hour reporting. Here, the County’s failure to timely file a Form 496 prior to
the November 8, 2022 Election, and failure to timely file a Form 461, resulted in the public having limited
knowledge of the County’s campaign activity before and after the election, including the amount of
money spent.

The Commission also considers the penalties in prior cases with comparable violations.
Furthermore, at the February 18, 2021, Commission Meeting, the Commission directed the Enforcement
Division to pursue penalties at or above 90 percent of the maximum penalty when governmental agencies,
like the County, engage in campaigning at public expense. Some recent similar cases include the
following:

In the Matter of City of Garden Grove and Scott Stiles, FPPC No. 2018-01357 (The Commission

approved a stipulated decision in October 2023). Garden Grove and sent 32,000 copies of an identical

40 Stanson at 218.
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and prohibited campaign-related mass mailing at public expense at a total cost of $11,526 which
unambiguously urged the passage of local tax Measure O, in violation of Sections 89001, 84502, 84504.2,
84204, and 84200. The four-count stipulation charged a total of $18,000, for sending a prohibited mass
mailing at public expense, improper advertisement disclosures on the mailer, failure to timely file a 24-
Hour report, and failure to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for $4,500 each.

As in Garden Grove, the County here improperly used public funds to distribute a mass mailing
without proper advertisement disclosures and failed to timely file campaign statements and reports. The
Commission has expressed a strong desire for these types of violations to be charged at or above 90% of
the maximum penalty of $5,000 per count. In particular, and as noted above, Garden Grove resulted in a
fine of $4,500 for each violation. However, while Garden Grove sent 32,000 mailers at a cost of $11,526,
the County sent 18,900 and spent a total of $19,758 campaigning for Measure Q. Therefore, a similar
penalty per count is recommended here.

Neither the Respondent nor their counsel contacted the Commission seeking advice pertaining to
the regulations affecting public mailers and any required filings. There is no prior record of any similar
violations against the County.

As part of the negotiated settlement, corrective campaign reports and statements have been filed
now to provide full disclosure. Additionally, the County was cooperative during the investigation and
their intent was to resolve the matter expeditiously.

For the foregoing reasons and considering the seriousness of the violations, while considering the
mitigating factors, and the direction mandated by the Commission, a penalty of $4,500 for Counts 1
through 4 are recommended, for a total penalty in the amount of $18,000.

CONCLUSION

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and
Respondent the County hereby agree as follows:

1. The County, as indicated in the respective counts, violated the Act as described in the

foregoing pages, which are a true and accurate summary of the facts in this matter.
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2. This stipulation will be submitted for consideration by the Fair Political Practices
Commission at the November 2025 meeting—or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard.

3. This stipulation resolves all factual and legal issues raised in this matter—for the purpose
of reaching a final disposition without the necessity of holding an administrative hearing to determine
the liability of the County pursuant to Section 83116.

4. The County has consulted with their attorney, Gregory Priamos of Prentice | Long, PC,
and understands, and hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives, all procedural rights set forth in Sections
83115.5, 11503, 11523, and Regulations 18361.1 through 18361.9. This includes but is not limited to the
right to appear personally at any administrative hearing held in this matter, to be represented by an
attorney at the County’s own expense, to confront and cross-examine all witnesses testifying at the
hearing, to subpoena witnesses to testify at the hearing, to have an impartial administrative law judge
preside over the hearing as a hearing officer, and to have the matter judicially reviewed.

5. The County agrees to the issuance of the decision and order set forth below. Also, the
County agrees to the Commission imposing against them an administrative penalty in the amount of
$18,000. A cashier’s check or money orders totaling said amount—to be paid to the General Fund of the
State of California—is/are submitted with this stipulation as full payment of the administrative penalty
described above, and same shall be held by the State of California until the Commission issues its decision
and order regarding the matter. In addition, as part of the settlement, the County agrees to file all
necessary statements and reports as mandated by law to provide full disclosure of the activities.

6. If the Commission declines to approve this stipulation—then this stipulation shall become
null and void, and within fifteen business days after the Commission meeting at which the stipulation is
rejected, all payments tendered by the County in connection with this stipulation shall be reimbursed to
the County. If this stipulation is not approved by the Commission, and if a full evidentiary hearing before
the Commission becomes necessary, neither any member of the Commission, nor the Executive Director,

shall be disqualified because of prior consideration of this Stipulation.
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7. The parties to this agreement may execute their respective signature pages separately. A
copy of any party’s executed signature page including a hardcopy of a signature page transmitted via fax

or as a PDF email attachment is as effective and binding as the original.

Dated:

Kendall L.D. Bonebrake, Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission

Dated:

Gregory Priamos, County Counsel, OBO
Kollin Kosmicki, Chair
San Benito County Board of Supervisors

The foregoing stipulation of the parties “In the Matter of the County of San Benito,” FPPC No. 2023-
00006, is hereby accepted as the final decision and order of the Fair Political Practices Commission,

effective upon execution below by the Chair.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated:

Adam E. Silver, Chair
Fair Political Practices Commission
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Information
Related to
Measure Q:

Measure Q would require voter approval, through
A 1 @ December 31, 2050, of General Plan amendments
of agricultural land (Agricultural, Rangeland or Rural
designations) to other types of land uses. This would
result in more voter involvement with the General Plan
amendment process.® Measure Q also removes four

existing “Commercial Regional Nodes” (zones) and
nine "Commercial Thoroughfare Nodes" (zones) from
the General Plan.

'!.".'*f

By

Measure Q would impose the voter requirement
e toall applicable General Plan amendments. The
process would be the same whether the General Plan
amendment is sought for residential development
(such as market rate housing) or for commercial or
industrial development. If the Board approves the
urgency ordinance on 9/27/22, and thereafter modifies
the General Plan to prohibit or restrict residential
development in the New Community Study Areas,
Measure Q's impact would mostly impact future
commercial/industrial development in these areas.

For more information

Zip code to 888-777,

=»  Voter approval required by Measure Q would occur
=) ® after completion of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) process and after the County’s processing
and approval of an applicable General Plan amendment.

/M Asaresult, Measure Q would result in a process that
“=" @ will take longer and which will add risk to potential
investors, which may discourage such investment.'
Therefore, San Benito County could lose certain economic
development opportunities—such as new business
coming to the unincorporated area of the County—

to surrounding counties or to the City of Hollister."
Development in the City of Hollister does not provide
anywhere near the same degree of revenue to the County
of San Benito, reducing County of San Benito’s ability to
provide infrastructure and services to County residents.

FISCAL IMPACT |

= ihe lliiepoxt

= ® and the Auditor’s tntiagive To Amend The San Berits County Genera
Fiscal Analysis should be m:wll%%"ﬁmmﬁ"ﬁhﬁm
consulted for a full analysis

of the fiscal impacts of
Measure Q.2 The Auditor’s
fiscal analysis indicates that

if Measure Q is passed and e
without voter approval T
ofiftttirelGenalialiRian S SEE—_——
amendments, the County V- Rt

could lose $6.56 million

annually by the year 2035 that the County could obtain if
the commercial nodes (zones) were developed.

Praguasad o
San Benito County

&

flv[CnES

As your local County government, it is our duty to continue planning to ensure continued quality of life for residents.
We encourage you to stay informed on the facts. For questions, comments, concerns, or more information, please contact
Monica Leon, Phone: 831-801-0179, email: MLeon@cosb.us, or Visit: www.cosb.us. Sign up for alerts by texting your

@ Para informacion en espanol visita: www.cosb.us/11-8Electioninfo



-

D SO

SN'qSO>®330ADES :|!etls -uosiad ul 19351631 0 £Z0S6 VD “491S1[|OH ‘S0Z Wooy
9LOY-9£9-1£8 :2uoyd 36 Y314 Ot 18 AOY A3uno) 031Udg UBS BY3 JISIA UBD NOA

/SI910A-j0-1e1351631/5N"330A2s//:sANY ‘NOSH3d NI <

'AOY 943} 12 Jo 3 doip 10 11 jlew J1aylis pue ‘(AOY)
51910\ JO Jea1sIBay A1uno) o1iusg ues ayj 3e dn suo yd1d 4o
ot y - ‘A0D°D>°3]0A0}43)S163.1°MMM 1e WI0J uoijesisibal e Julld
O399 UO pue a10jaq sAep  siaua) bulop o
[€307 |je Pue uonogjs 9] a10Ja( sz(e:) oq[ SJag)uaD bunop 109|9s -‘"VW V"\ <
1€ Uosiad ui 9304 0y uondo ayj sAey Os|e ||IM SI19]0A ||y ‘uosiad
Jl' Ul papuey o ‘xoq doup e je paddouip
2eq p3jiew aq ue> 12yl 01 190100 Ia)e
10][Bq |1ew e sA1931 ||1m Ss1310A IV ‘uoida|s
941 JO Aep ay3 uo Juswiy edap suoi3d3)9
2} WoJj1o|jeq e buiysanbay AqQ 910A |11s
Ued noA ‘soueape uj 193s1631 Jou Op NOA J|

, :}ISIA 10 sn 1oejuod asea|d ‘uoljeuwliojul
BuRoA 1o ‘5301 o buiislsibal 3noge uonewoyul a10w 104

SNJ1els uoljes3sibal 1NoA »¥2ayd 10 auljuo

9)OA 01 193151021 01 A0DH°D3°2)0A03433S1621° MMM 1ISIN
1.0 A :IANITNO <«
c :9)OA\ 0} 191S1b3Yy 0} MOH

$92IN0Say ‘ = i
luLd ay1oey €20S6 YD J93sl||oH
39VI50 SN 199135 Uit L8P
alsS 1HSHd A1uno) ojluag ueg

R
3

S s - e L L L s - .
i PR . S _Ar,é,..,w
\.-‘ . 4-‘“-3} P’ - . ‘-’1- e o —— ’ 3
. - - " = Al -2 - - .2
3




481 4th Street

San Benito County Hollister, CA 95023
WWwWWw.cosb.us
September 2022
Our mission is to adopt Dear Resident:
Policies that reflect the inistrati f San Beni
goalsand PR It has been my pleasure to serve as the County Administrative Officer of San Benito

County for ten years. | am writing to you regarding the upcoming election. I'm not

the communit and _
4 writing to tell you how to vote on any measure, but | am encouraging you to take

:::;i’;:t::z:;;ﬁ time to study all the measures on the ballot, and gather information from variqus
: sources about the impact of these measures. These measures could have a lasting
public safety, equality, effect on our community for decades.
and economic vibrancy
while balancing Information (ballot measure, arguments, and impartial analysis) may be found here:

commitments to the

k sbcvote.us/registrar-of-voters/local-measures/

region’s rich history and
Rlesherousitture. Additional information (a fiscal and planning report on the initiative’) and the
Auditor’s fiscal analysis can be found at:

- @ cosb.us/services/community/november-8-election-information
Gur vision is that
San Benito County Please call me at (831) 636-4000 or email info@cosb.us for more information,
questions, comments, and concerns; and join us during our regularly scheduled
board meetings. If you do not register in advance, all residents can still vote by

requesting a ballot from the elections department on the day of the election.

is a community that
p;ovides collaborative
and affnrdab.’e public
services through |
diversity, innovation

and transparency. C;ﬁ -
de/

Sincerely,

Ray Espinosa
County Administrative Officer

b

"SR Prepared pursuant to Elections Code 9 ”
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We live in a wonderful County.

It is a small, safe community, and is a
great place to live and work. The goal
of County government is to provide
the best possible community for our
residents by providing infrastructure
and services, including public safety.
Below is some information for

your consideration.

Facts
Regarding
San Benito
County:

1. County Revenue. San Benito
County, as a governmental entity,
is one of the poorest funded in the
state and among the lowest 15 of
>8 counties on a per person basis.?
San Benito County receives, on
average, only 11 cents of every dollar
collected in property taxes.® Our
County spends its finite revenues on
multiple competing needs—fixing
roads, streets, and highways; public
safety; social services; maintaining our
County library and parks; and more.

2. Jobs-Housing Imbalance.
San Benito County suffers from a
significant jobs-housing imbalance.
55%* of residents travel outside the
County with an average commute of
over 30 minutes.® This jobs-housing
imbalance contributes to traffic on
nearby highways 25, 156 and 152, and
main thoroughfares like Fairview, San
Felipe, and Shore Road.

3. Road Conditions. Our network
of roads is deteriorating under
the weight of decades of
underinvestment.® Our road
conditions are significantly worse
than the statewide average.” Measure
G (the 1% sales tax enacted in 2018),
state funding and traffic impact fees

. N

are helping, but are not sufficient to
cover the rising costs of all needed
road improvements. The County still
needs additional revenue to bring its
449,71 miles of County roads up to a

good condition.

Residential Growth. Between 2015
and 2021, the City of Hollister added
1,891 housing units. The County

of San Benito added less than half
this amount—=898 housing units.?
Measure Q does not affect land use
decisions within the Cities of Hollister
or San Juan Bautista. Measure Q only
applies to General Plan amendments
involving agricultural land within the
unincorporated area of the County.

Commercial and Industrial
Development. There has not been
significant commercial or industrial
development in the unincorporated
county. Because Measure Q removes
13 commercial nodes and would
apply to future commercial and
industrial general plan amendments,
it likely will have a significant impact
on future commercial and industrial
development in the County. '

Financial Impact of
Development. Depending on

the size and type of the project,
commercial and industrial
development can increase local jobs
and local revenue which can then
assist in providing services and fixing
infrastructure. Residential growth
does not provide the same financial
benefits to the County.

Recent Board of Supervisors
Action. On September 13, 2022,
the Board of Supervisors adopted

a resolution to initiate a General
Plan amendment, per the motion,
to eliminate the New Community
Study Areas in the General Plan, and
directed that an urgency item be
brought to the September 27, 2022
Board meeting, to prohibit or restrict
residential development in all four
new Community Study Areas while

jthe General Plan amendment process
IS underway.

——ma

1-12  Sources can be referenced at: https://www.cosb.us/11-8Electioninfo
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